
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2022 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 
E-Mail: juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 MEMBERS 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 

 
1.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Mansel Charles (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Ken Howell (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member) 
12.  

 

13.  Cllr. Denise Owen (Committee Member) 
14.  

 

15.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member) 
16.  

 

17.  Cllr. Russell Sparks (Committee Member) 
18.  

 

19.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member) 
20.  

 

21.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams (Committee Member) 
 

LABOUR GROUP -  6 Members 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Nysia Evans (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. John James (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Edward Skinner (Committee Member) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Michael Thomas  (Committee Member) 
 

INDEPENDENT  GROUP - 3 Members INDEPENDENT GROUP - 6  Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen (Committee Member) 

 Vacancy 
 Vacancy 

 
UNAFFILIATED – 1 Member 
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   
 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 104 
 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH AUGUST 2022  
105 - 108 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin
Carmarthenshire County Council

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a 
Chynaliadwyedd

Adran yr Amgylchedd

Report of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability 

Environment Department

13/10/2022

I’W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
13 OCTOBER 2022 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY  

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

PL/00296 
 
Construction of the western portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in connection with the 
implementation of the holiday lodge development as approved by 
outline planning permission W/24265 (as amended by W/28608 and 
W/33378) and reserved matters approvals W/30157, W/33838 and 
W/34546 at land at Maes Y Deri Farm, Laugharne, SA33 5JA 
 

 
W/40561 

 
Construction of the northern portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in connection with the 
implementation of the holiday lodge development as approved by 
outline planning permission W/24265 (as amended by W/28608 and 
W/33378) and reserved matters approvals W/30157, W/33838 and 
W/34546 at land at Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, Laugharne, 
SA33 4QP 
 

 
W/40562 

 

 
Construction of the southern portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in connection with the 
implementation of the holiday lodge development as approved by 
outline planning permission W/24265 (as amended by W/28608 and 
W/33378) and reserved matters approvals W/30157, W/33838 AND 
W/34546 at land at Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, Laugharne, 
SA33 4QP 
 

 
PL/03089 

 
Expansion of the associated car park, creation of new car parking 
area and essential repairs to wall and pedestrian access at 
Carmarthen Museum, High Street, Abergwili, Carmarthen, SA31 2JG 
 

 
PL/03374 

 
Residential development of 64 dwellings together with access, 
landscaping, drainage and associated works at land to the west of 
High Street, St Clears, Carmarthen 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
PL/04337 

 

 
Proposed replacement dwelling & siting of caravan for temporary 
period during construction at Penybanc Farm, Llannon, Llanelli, 
SA14 8JN 
 

 
PL/04555 

 
Temporary change of use (24 months) of vacant retail unit (Class A1) 
to vehicle depot with offices and associated vehicle parking at 24A 
Heol Stanllyd, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RB 
 

 
 
  

Page 8



 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 

PL/04317 
 

 
Local need dwelling at land adjacent to Pen Rhos, Llanelli, SA14 7HA 

 
 
  

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00296 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

Construction of the Western portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in connection with the implementation 
of the holiday lodge development as approved by Outline planning 
permission W/24265 (as amended by W/28608 and W/33378) and 
Reserved Matters approvals W/30157, W/33838 and W/34546 

 
Location 
 

Land at Maes y Deri Farm, Laugharne, SA33 5JA 

 

Applicant(s) Seasons Holidays PLC 

Agent Lichfields 

Officer Charlotte Greves 

Ward Laugharne Township (Historical) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

24/09/2020 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties and was received prior to the recent changes in the 
scheme of delegation approved in February 2022.  
 
Site 
 
The application relates to the western most section of an access track which has been 
constructed from the A4066 approximately 1km north of Laugharne, serving Maesyderi 
Farm. This section of track extends from Maesyderi to the crest of the hill that sits to the east 
of the farm where it then continues from the end of the existing hardstanding to the eastern 
corner of the hilltop field, where it turns 90 degrees, passes through a hedgerow and 
descends to the corner of the unclassified highway (the U6621) to the north east of the 
property known as Glenview. 
  
Separate applications have been submitted covering the remaining sections of access track 
which are referred to as the northern section (planning application reference W/40561) and 
southern section (planning application reference W/40562). 
 

Page 11



 

 

Proposal  
 
Full planning permission is sought in retr
[...]
le to formal 
enforcement action. 
  
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
  
Note 2 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
 
 
  

Page 21



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
W/40561 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

Construction of the Northern portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in connection with the implementation 
of the holiday lodge development as approved by Outline planning 
permission W/24265 (as amended by W/28608 and W/33378) and 
Reserved Matters approvals W/30157, W/33838 and W/34546 

 
Location 
 

Land at Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, Laugharne, SA33 4QP 

 

Applicant(s) Seasons Holidays PLC 

Agent Lichfields - Owain Nedin 

Officer Charlotte Greves 

Ward Laugharne Township (Historical) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

12/05/2020 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties and was received prior to the recent changes in the 
scheme of delegation approved in February 2022. 
 
Site 
 
The application relates to the northern section of the access track which has been 
constructed along agricultural paddocks on land to the north of the property known as 
Delacorse Uchaf which is located approximately 500m to the north west of the Dylan Coastal 
Resort development. This section of track takes a 90 degree turn into an agricultural field off 
the existing access to Delacorse Uchaf from the unclassified highway (the U6621). It 
extends northwards into this field before turning 90 degrees to extend eastwards as it passes 
through two hedgerows and crests the small h
[...]
eceived from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
  
Note 3 
 
The developer is advised that public footpath 22/6 crosses and abuts the development site. 
It is a legal requirement not to obstruct or encroach upon it, either during construction or at 
any time thereafter. Any alterations to the surface of the footpath will require approval from 
the Council and the developer is advised to contact the Countryside Access Team for further 
advice. 

Page 41



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03089 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Expansion of the associated car park, creation of new car parking 
area and essential repairs to wall and pedestrian access 

 
Location 
 

Carmarthen Museum, High Street, Abergwili, Carmarthen, SA31 2JG 

 

Applicant(s) Morrigan Mason 

Agent Asbri Planning - Richard Bowen 

Officer Helen Rice 

Ward Abergwili (Historical) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

23/12/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of three 
or more objections from third parties.  
 
Site 
 
The application site relates to the former Bishops’ Palace building and associated grounds 
area on the eastern edge of Abergwili. The site is located to the south of the A40 Trunk Road 
roundabout, with its accessed gained from the C2030 road that travels through the village 
of Abergwili. The access road leads towards the entrance of the Tywi Valley Path on a 
section of the former A40 road, with a walled entrance defining the entrance into the Palace 
grounds. Upon entering the Palace grounds, a hard standing informal parking area 
lies immediately on the right with the majority of the palace buildings and associated 
outbuildings on the left. The site is enclosed from view from the adjoining C2030 by a large 
stone wall and lodge building.  
  
The site is 
[...]
 is to now provide 39 car 
parking spaces and 3 disabled spaces (42 in total).  

Page 43



 

 

  
A wall separating car parks A & B is to be maintained albeit subject of conservation work 
which is the subject of a separate listed building consent application. It is intended to install 
wooden posts between the car parking area and this wall to seek minimisation of accidents. 
The proposal also includes the provision of car parking lighting in the form of 12 no. bollards 
and 3 no. columns to meet British Standards requirements for lighting car parking areas 
whilst also having due consideration to ecological and historical assets. The lighting is only 
to be operational during the museum opening hours.  
 
Planning Site History 
 
PL/04661 
Construction of 3 no. new glass houses, new paths and restorations within the existing 
walled garden 
Listed Building Consent – Under Consultation 
  
PL/04162 
Construction of 3 no. new glass houses, new paths and restorations within the existing 
walled garden 
Full Planning Permission – Under Consultation 
  
PL/03104 
Discharge of Condition 5 on PL/00052 (Rainwater Goods Samples) 
Discharge of Planning Condition granted - 27/01/2022 
  
PL/03238 
Expansion of the associated car park, creation of new car parking area and essential repairs 
to wall and pedestrian access 
Listed Building Consent – In review 
  
PL/00780 
Discharge of Condition 4 (Structural Report) on W/39854 (application for amendments to 
Planning and Listed Building consents W/34226 and W/34227) 
Discharge of Planning Condition granted - 28/06/2021 
  
PL/01114 
Discharge of Condition 3 (Control of Noise and Dust) of planning permission W/39853  
Discharge of Planning Condition granted - 08/02/2021 
  
PL/00091 
Discharge of Condition No. 5 (Lighting) of W/39853 
Discharge of Planning Condition granted - 22/09/2020 
 
PL/00062 
Discharge of Condition No. 6 (Window Details) on W/39854 
Discharge of Planning Condition granted - 03/03/2022 
  
PL/00052 
Va
[...]
d may be liable to enforcement action. You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
  
In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
  
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
  
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
  
Note 3 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).  
 
 
 
  

Page 53

mailto:enquiries@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03374 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Residential development of 64 dwellings together with access, 
landscaping, drainage and associated works 

 
Location 
 

Land to the west of High Street, St Clears, Carmarthen 

 

Applicant(s) C/O Agent Obsidian Developments Ltd and Ansellton Ltd 

Agent Amity Planning Ltd - Mr Joan Isus 

Officer Gary Glenister 

Ward St. Clears (Historical) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

27/01/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee followin
[...]
horised development. This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
  

Page 67

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

Note 3 
 
The applicant/developer’s attention is drawn to the signed Section 106 Legal Agreement 
which secures a contribution of 5 houses and £16,762 towards Affordable Housing which is 
considered to be reasonably necessary to serve the development. 
 
 
 
  

Page 68



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04337 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Proposed replacement dwelling & siting of caravan for temporary 
period during construction 

 
Location 
 

Penybanc Farm, Llannon, Llanelli, SA14 8JN 

 

Applicant(s) Gruffudd Jones 

Agent Gordon Russell 

Officer Eilian Jones 

Ward Llannon 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

15/07/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than three objections from third parties. 
 
Site 
 
The site is located in an area known as Llwynteg, which is approximately 1km to the south-
east of the village of Llannon. The site is located in the countryside by virtue of being outside 
any defined settlement/development limit, however it is within a small group of residential 
properties and adjacent to Llwynteg Chapel. 
  
The site contains an existing dwelling that appears on maps dating back to 1876-1890. The 
dwelling contains 2 bedrooms and spans two floors by utilising space in the loft. Various 
sm
[...]
ails prior to commencement of development 
will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 

Page 80



 

 

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
  
Note 2 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
  
Note 3 
  
The applicant/developer is advised that any works on common land is likely to require 
separate consent under Section 38 of the Commons Act 2006. 
  

Page 81

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04555 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Temporary change of use (24 months) of vacant retail unit (Class A1) 
to vehicle depot with offices and associated vehicle parking 

 
Location 
 

24A Heol Stanllyd, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RB 

 

Applicant(s) Daniel John 

Agent Asbri Planning - Daniel Lemon 

Officer Ffion Williams 

Ward Llannon 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

26/08/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the County Council is the 
applicant. 
 
Site 
 
Unit 24 is located alongside Heol Stanllyd, Cross Hands and is part of Cross Hand Business 
Park. The site comprises of an area of tarmacked hardstanding, currently arranged as a car 
parking area, and a large retail unit building. The former retail building is located on the 
Western part of the site area, and is a large grey steel-clad windowless building, with roller 
shutter doors over the former store entrance to the front. The car parking area is a largely 
level area that covers the Eastern half of the site and exte
[...]
nal, to substantiate the claim concerning the inability to afford a suitable and 
available dwelling in the locality and to justify the need for a new dwelling in the countryside. 
  
Reason 2 
  
The site is located in the countryside where there is a presumption against new residential 
development unless in exceptional circumstances. The proposal would result in a sporadic, 
fragmented and disjointed pattern of residential development that would be harmful to the 
rural character and appearance of the area. Furthermore, the excessive size, scale and 
design of the dwelling and related residential curtilage are not compatible with an affordable 
dwelling that would be available to low or moderate income groups. As such, it is considered 
that the proposal would constitute inappropriate and intrusive rural development that would 
be harmful to visual amenity, the character and appearance of the countryside and at odds 

Page 102



 

 

with the principles of sustainable development, contrary to Policies SP1, SP14, GP1 and 
AH3 of the adopted Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (2014). 
 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) 
 
 
Councillors:  
 
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles T. Davies J.D. James 
J.P. Jenkins A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis D. Owen 
B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner G.B. Thomas M. Thomas 
D.E. Williams    
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor N. Lewis who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/00832. 
 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer [Minute Taker] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.42 pm 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors M. Donoghue, N. Evans, K. 
Howell and R. Sparks.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 4



 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
  
PL/00832 Housing development for up to 7 residential units at land to 

the rear of Garth, Rhydargaeau, Carmarthen, SA32 7HY 
  

A representation was received objecting to the application which re-
iterated the objection points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s written report.  In the main, the concerns related to 
the substantial development within the area in recent years, the 
strain placed on the education provision within the locality and 
adverse impact on the Welsh Language.  In addition, issues related 
to the local sewerage pumping station which would further 
exacerbate and overload the system and the loss of privacy for 
neighbouring properties was noted.  Highway safety concerns were 
also raised due to the close proximity of the proposed development 
to a junction on the brow of a hill.  In this regard it was considered 
that the development would add to the already high the volume of 
traffic on the A485, visibility issues and speeding vehicles.   
 

The applicant’s agent and the Senior Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 
 

A representation was received from the local member who 
reiterated the concerns expressed by local residents as set out in 
the Head of Place and Sustainability’s written report and which 
related to highway safety matters caused by vehicles exceeding the 
speed limit, together with the loss of privacy, particularly as a result 
of the requirement to reduce vegetation within neighbouring 
properties. 
 

The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised during consideration of the report. 
  

PL/02491 Change of use from Recreational/Open Space to D1 
Classification for the proposed relocation of the History Shed 
Experience Community Interest Community to include the 
construction of an Exhibition Building and offices, four 
cottages, two pole barns and public toilets at land adjacent to 
Car Park off Bridge Street, (Land at Glan yr Afon, adjacent to 
Trinity Methodist Church), Kidwelly, SA17 4UU. 
  
Representations were received objecting to the application which 
re-iterated the objection points detailed within the Head of Place 
and Sustainability’s written report. In the main, the concerns related 
to the loss of public open space, noise and protection issues, the 
adverse implications on town vitality, and the associated 
accessibility issues as a result of the car park being needed for use 
by elderly and disabled residents.   

Page 106



 

 
Reference was made to the land being subject to a covenant and 
the detrimental impact on the ecology of the site and area by virtue 
of the development and the disturbance the development would 
bring.    
  
It was also expressed that the application was inadequately 
documented, with inaccurate floorspace measurements noted, and 
that additional information by way of a report on the impact on the 
setting of the castle and the other designated historic assets was 
required to enable a balanced decision to be taken.  Furthermore, 
reference was made to what was considered to be the poor 
execution of the Town Council’s consultation process.  
  
The applicant’s agent and the Senior Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 
  

PL/04147  Proposed detached dwelling at plot adjacent 1 Bay View, Pwll, 
Llanelli, SA15 4BE 
  

  
 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 28TH JULY 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
28th July 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Impact upon Highway Safety
	Impact on the Countryside, Landscape and Nature Conservation
	Pollution Impacts
	Living Conditions of Neighbouring Occupiers
	Impact upon the Historic Environment
	Other Matters
	Impact upon Highway Safety
	Impact on the Countryside, Landscape and Nature Conservation
	Pollution Impacts
	Living Conditions of Neighbouring Occupiers
	Impact upon the Historic Environment
	Other Matters
	Planning Policy
	Impact upon Highway Safety
	Impact on the Countryside, Landscape and Nature Conservation
	Pollution Impacts
	Living Conditions of Neighbouring Occupiers
	Impact upon the Historic Environment
	Other Matters

	Planning Policy
	Summary of Consultation Responses
	Summary of Public Representations
	Appraisal
	Planning Obligations
	Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	Conclusion
	Conditions & Reasons
	HIGHWAY CONDITIONS TO FOLLOW IN THE ADDENDUM
	Notes / Informatives

	Site
	Summary of Consultation Responses
	Other Matters

	Planning Obligations
	Appraisal
	Principle of Development
	Impact upon Character and Appearance of the Area
	Impact upon Amenity
	Loss of Retail Space
	Waste Policy
	Highway Impacts
	Planning Policy
	Summary of Consultation Responses
	Appraisal
	Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	Conditions & Reasons



	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH AUGUST 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans  (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
P. Cooper A.C. Jones E. Skinner 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles T. Davies M. Donoghue 
N. Evans J.K. Howell J.D. James J.P. Jenkins 
M.J.A. Lewis D. Owen R. Sparks M. Thomas 
D.E. Williams    
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor P. Hughes who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/03374. 
 
The following officers were present (In Person): 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer [webcasting] 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer [note taker] 
 
The following officers were present: (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
E. Jones, Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
F. Williams, Development Management Assistant (Minerals and Waste) 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 2.41 pm 
 
[NOTE: 

At 12.45hrs the Committee adjourned for a lunch break and reconvened at 
14.00hrs]. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. D. Phillips and Cllr. G. Thomas. 
 
 
 
 



 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr. J. 
Lewis 

PL/00296 Construction of the western 
portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in 
connection with the implementation of the 
holiday lodge development as approved 
by outline planning permission W/24265 
(as amended by W/28608 and W/33378) 
and reserved matters approvals 
W/30157, W/33838 and W/34546 at land 
at Maes Y Deri Farm, Laugharne, SA33 
5JA 
  

Relative works for the 
resort (Seasons 
Holidays PLC). 

Cllr. J. 
Lewis 

W/40561 - Construction of the northern 
portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in 
connection with the implementation of the 
holiday lodge development as approved 
by outline planning permission W/24265 
(as amended by W/28608 and W/33378) 
and reserved matters approvals 
W/30157, W/33838 and W/34546 at land 
at Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, 
Laugharne, SA33 4QP 
  

Relative works for the 
resort (Seasons 
Holidays PLC). 

Cllr. J. 
Lewis 

W/40562 Construction of the southern 
portion of a temporary access track 
required for a temporary period in 
connection with the implementation of the 
holiday lodge development as approved 
by outline planning permission W/24265 
(as amended by W/28608 and W/33378) 
and reserved matters approvals 
W/30157, W/33838 AND W/34546 at land 
at Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, 
Laugharne, SA33 4QP 
  

Relative works for the 
resort (Seasons 
Holidays PLC). 

  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  
3.1       RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Place/Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
 



 

PL/00296 Construction of the western portion of a temporary access 
track required for a temporary period in connection with the 
implementation of the holiday lodge development as 
approved by outline planning permission W/24265 (as 
amended by W/28608 and W/33378) and reserved matters 
approvals W/30157, W/33838 and W/34546 at land at Maes Y 
Deri Farm, Laugharne, SA33 5JA 
  
[Note: During consideration of this item, Cllr J. Lewis declared an 
interest by virtue of a relative being employed by the resort 
(Seasons Holidays PLC).  At this point, Cllr J. Lewis left the 
meeting, and took no further part in the discussion or voting on 
the application]. 
  

W/40561 Construction of the northern portion of a temporary access 
track required for a temporary period in connection with the 
implementation of the holiday lodge development as 
approved by outline planning permission W/24265 (as 
amended by W/28608 and W/33378) and reserved matters 
approvals W/30157, W/33838 and W/34546 at land at 
Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, Laugharne, SA33 4QP 
  
[Note: During consideration of this item, Cllr J. Lewis declared an 
interest by virtue of a relative being employed by the resort 
(Seasons Holidays PLC).  At this point, Cllr J. Lewis left the 
meeting, and took no further part in the discussion or voting on 
the application]. 
  

W/40562 Construction of the southern portion of a temporary access 
track required for a temporary period in connection with the 
implementation of the holiday lodge development as 
approved by outline planning permission W/24265 (as 
amended by W/28608 and W/33378) and reserved matters 
approvals W/30157, W/33838 AND W/34546 at land at 
Laugharne Park Estate, Cliff Road, Laugharne, SA33 4QP 
  
[Note: During consideration of this item, Cllr J. Lewis declared an 
interest by virtue of a relative being employed by the resort 
(Seasons Holidays PLC).  At this point, Cllr J. Lewis left the 
meeting, and took no further part in the discussion or voting on 
the application]. 
  

PL/03089 Expansion of the associated car park, creation of new car 
parking area and essential repairs to wall and pedestrian 
access at Carmarthen Museum, High Street, Abergwili, 
Carmarthen, SA31 2JG 
  
[Note: consent is subject to an additional condition pertaining to 
the consideration of appropriate protection measures to 



 

safeguard the listed lodge building]. 
  

PL/03374 Residential development of 64 dwellings together with 
access, landscaping, drainage and associated works at land 
to the west of High Street, St Clears, Carmarthen 
  
A representation was received from the local member in support 
of the application based upon the appraisal detailed within the 
Head of Place and Sustainability’s written report.  In particular, 
the local member referred to the improvements that would be 
made to public safety, with the provision of a safe route to school, 
in accordance with the condition for access roads and footways 
from the existing public highway to be laid out and constructed. 
 
[NOTE: consent is subject to a Section 106 Agreement]. 
  
[NOTE: at 12.45hrs, upon conclusion of this item, the committee 
adjourned for lunch and reconvened at 14:00hrs]. 
  

PL/04337 
  
  

Proposed replacement dwelling & siting of caravan for 
temporary period during construction at Penybanc Farm, 
Llannon, Llanelli, SA14 8JN 
  

PL/04555 Temporary change of use (24 months) of vacant retail unit 
(Class A1) to vehicle depot with offices and associated 
vehicle parking at 24A Heol Stanllyd, Cross Hands, Llanelli, 
SA14 6RB 
  

  
  

3.2 Upon receipt of legal advice, it was RESOLVED that the following 
application be deferred:- 
  
PL/04317 Local need dwelling at land adjacent to Pen Rhos, Llanelli, 

SA14 7HA 
  
It was reported that a request had been submitted earlier that 
morning for the Committee to defer its decision on the application 
to enable Local Members to address the Committee regarding 
the matter.   
  
The Chair expressed his disappointment in the late notification 
request made by the agent.  

  
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 18TH AUGUST 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
18th August 2022 be signed as a correct record. 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


